February 20, 2006
Elizabeth Wagner Hull
Assistant City Attorney

City of Chula Vista

276 Fourth Avenue

Chula Vista, CA  91910

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-06-219
Dear Ms. Hull:
This letter responds to your requests for advice
 on behalf of Chula Vista Councilmembers Steve Castaneda, John McCann, Jerry Rindone, and Councilmember-elect Rudy Ramirez regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

May Councilmembers Castaneda, McCann, Rindone, and Councilmember-elect Ramirez participate in governmental decisions to modify the structure and/or procedures of the Chula Vista Redevelopment Agency when each of them have economic interests in the jurisdiction that the Chula Vista Redevelopment Agency operates?
CONCLUSION


Yes.  The Act’s conflict of interest provisions do not prohibit Councilmembers Casteneda, McCann, Rindone, and Councilmember-elect Ramirez from participating in governmental decisions to modify the structure and/or procedures of the Chula Vista Redevelopment Agency so long as such decisions will not have any reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of their economic interests. 
FACTS

The City of Chula Vista’s (the City) redevelopment areas are governed by the Chula Vista Redevelopment Corporation (“CVRC”) and the City’s redevelopment agency (“RDA”).  The CVRC is a nonprofit 501(c)(3) organization.  It performs design review, planning, and preliminary approval of redevelopment projects and was created by the city council.  The CVRC is the final decision-maker on certain actions and an advisory board to the RDA on other actions.  The CVRC has nine members:  four independent directors and five city directors (the mayor and city council).  The CVRC’s jurisdiction includes the entire territory in the existing redevelopment areas.  The City has six redevelopment areas, some of which have been merged for financial purposes.  Based upon the current geographic information systems information, there are approximately 2,263 property owners within the redevelopment project areas and approximately 50,444 property owners within the City.  
The city council sits as the RDA.  The City is a charter city governed by a council – consisting of four councilmembers and a mayor elected from the City at-large.  The city charter and agency rules provide for the approval of resolutions and ordinances by the affirmative votes of at least three members of the council unless another provision of the charter requires otherwise.  The charter provides that appropriations made after the adoption of the budget shall require the affirmative votes of at least four members.

The council may consider modifications to the CVRC’s structure and operating procedures.  Councilmembers Castaneda, McCann, and Rindone own property within 500 feet of a redevelopment project area (“RPA”).  Councilmember McCann owns three residential rental properties and his primary residence within the City.  One of his rental properties is within 500 feet of the boundary of an RPA.  Councilmembers Castaneda and Rindone own their primary residences, which are located within 500 feet of an RPA boundary.  Councilmember-elect Rudy Ramirez also owns two properties within 500 feet of a redevelopment area.  One of the properties is his primary residence, and the other is the property on which he operates his business.  Your letter requests advice as to whether the above councilmembers may participate in the decision to modify the structure and/or procedures of the CVRC.
You mentioned in our telephone conversation that one of the governmental decisions that may take place could involve the payment of a stipend to the members of the CVRC.  Such a stipend, if paid would involve funds being paid to the councilmembers, as they are all members of the CVRC.  You also mentioned that one of the decisions may involve changing the number of board members on the CVRC.  You have provided no other facts regarding potential decisions.

ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict of interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Section 87100, regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Steps 1 & 2:  Are the council members public officials making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

As elected members of the Chula Vista City Council, Councilmembers Casteneda, McCann, and Rindone are public officials under the Act.
  (Section 82048.)  Councilmember-elect Rudy Ramirez will also be a public official under the Act upon taking office.  Consequently, they may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use their official positions to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of their economic interests.  
As members of the Chula Vista City Council, they will be called upon to consider whether the Council should approve or disapprove changes in procedure and/or structure of the CVRC.  Therefore, they will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using their official positions to influence governmental decisions.

Step 3:  Do the council members have potentially disqualifying economic interests?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity
 in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);
· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);
· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule 
      (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5). 
Economic Interests Identified:  Applying the above rules, the councilmembers have the following potentially disqualifying economic interests:

Business Interest:

Councilmember-elect Ramirez has an economic interest in his small business entity which we reasonably assume he has an investment of $2,000 or more and because, we assume, he is either the sole owner, operator, or director.  (Section 87103(c) and (d), regulation 18703.1(a) and (b).)  

Councilmember McCann has an economic interest in his business renting the three residential rental units he owns.  Presumably, he has an investment of $2,000 or more in these rental businesses, is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or manager of the rental businesses.  Therefore, he has an economic interest in the rental businesses as business entities. (Section 87103 (a), (c), and (d).)

Real Property Interests: 


Councilmembers Casteneda, McCann, Rindone, and Councilmember-elect Ramirez all have economic interests in real property in which we assume they have a $2,000 interest as follows:  

Councilmember Casteneda has a real property interest in his residence.  

Councilmember McCann has a real property interest in his residence and the three rental properties he owns in Chula Vista.  

Councilmember Rindone has a real property interest in his residence. 

Councilmember-elect Ramirez has a real property interest in his business property and his residence. 
Sources of Income:  

Councilmember-elect Ramirez has an economic interest in his business as a source of income.  Additionally, because he owns at least ten percent of the business he has an economic interest in each of the customers of his business from whom he has received income or promised income that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision being made.  (Section 82030.)  


Councilmember McCann has an economic interest in the income he receives from his rental property tenants because they are sources of income to him, as we assume his rental tenants will be paying Councilmember McCann income that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision being made.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

While you have not provided sufficient facts to determine whether the CVRC could also be considered a source of income to the councilmembers.  We assume that the CVRC is a government agency.  Section 82030(b)(2) provides that salary received from a state, local, or federal agency is not considered income under the Act.  Accordingly, while the CVRC may be a source of income to the councilmembers, the CVRC would not be considered a source of income to the councilmembers as any salary that could be attributed to the CVRC, which is a governmental entity, would not be considered income under the Act.

Personal Finances:
� On November 20, 2006, the Commission received your original request, dated November 14, 2006, on behalf of Councilmembers Castaneda, McCann, and Rindone.  On November 27, 2006, the Commission received a second letter, dated November 21, 2006, in which you requested that Councilmember-elect Ramirez also be included under your original request. 





� Government Code sections 81000–91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


	� Section 87105 provides that when a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulations 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.  This section is applicable to the Chula Vista City Councilmembers since members of city councils are specified in Section 87200.


	� A “business entity” is defined as “any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation, or association.”  (Section 82005.)  





